

**Darshan Singh & Ors. V. State of H.P. & Anr.
CWP No.2744 of 2013 with CWP No.6162 of
2010**

30.05.2025 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sparsh Bhushan, Advocate, for the petitioner(s), in both the petitions.

Petitioner No.2 is stated to have expired.

Mr. Rajpal Thakur, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State, in both the petitions.

On the request of learned Additional Advocate General, list on 04.06.2025 to enable him to have instructions in the matter.

Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners informs the Court that petitioner No.2 has died. This fact is taken on record.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

May 30, 2025
(*Vinod*)