

**Darshan Singh & Ors. Vs. State of H.P. & anr.
a/w connected matter.**

**CWP No. 2744 of 2013 a/w CWP No. 6162 of
2010.**

26.09.2025 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sohail Khan, Advocate, for the petitioners, in both petitions.

Petitioner No.2 in CWP No. 2744 of 2013 is stated to be dead.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State, in both petitions.

**CMP.M No. 1660 of 2025 in CWP No. 2744 of
2025**

Though an application has been filed to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased petitioner No.2, but in terms of the application, said petitioner is stated to have died in the year 2015.

This Court is of considered view that in this light of the matter, there is no explanation as to why the application has been filed after ten years, the Court has its reservation about the same.

To enable learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioners to assist the Court on this aspect of the matter, list on **28.10.2025**.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

September 26, 2025
(Shivank Thakur)