

Darshan Singh and others vs State of H.P. and another and connected matter

**CWP No. 2744 of 2013 a/w CWP No. 6162 of 2010**

30.12.2025 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan Senior Advocate with Mr. Sparsh Bhushan, Advocate, for the petitioner(s), in both the petitions.

Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Assistant Advocate General for respondents-State, in both the petitions.

Learned Assistant Advocate General has handed over to the Court the instructions received from the Joint Director of Industries, Single Window Clearance Agency, Baddi, dated 29.12.2025, which are taken on record, in which, *inter alia* it is mentioned that the petitioners will be advised to participate in the open auction as and when process is initiated by the Department.

At this stage, learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners submits that without prejudice to the contentions raised in the petitions, the petitioners otherwise can be easily accommodated in a complex, shops constructed wherein as per the petitioners are lying vacant for almost a decade. Let these facts be brought on record by the petitioners so that appropriate response thereto can be filed by the respondents. Needful be done within a period of four weeks.

List on 23.03.2026.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

December 30, 2025  
(narender)